

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 AND 4

(Application for bringing on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondent no. 5 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filling substituted application)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 7533 OF 2011

Surender Narain Sukul Tr. Lrs. & Ors. ...Appellants  
**Versus**

Hirendra Chandra Chakraborty Tr. Lrs. & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 13.03.2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"An application has been filed for deletion of Respondent Nos. 6, 7 , 9, 12, 14, 23, 38, 39, 44 & 45 on the ground that they have died. The application is allowed. The name of the respondents is permitted to be deleted at the risk of the appellant.***

***Issue notice.***

***Delay in filing substitution application to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent NO. 5 is condoned."***

It is submitted that as directed above cause title has been amended accordingly and the same has been included in appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that notice was issued to Lr. Nos. (i) to (iii) of deceased Respondent No. 5 through registered AD. AD card duly signed have been received from the Lrs. Nos. (i) to (iii) of deceased respondent no. 5 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete on behalf of Lrs. Nos. (i) to (iii) of deceased respondent no. 5

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 19<sup>th</sup> day of SEPTEMBER, 2016.

**Copy to :**

1. Mrs. Shally Bhasin Maheswari, Advocate
2. Mr. K.N. Rai, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

P-2