

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s). 7533/2011

SURENDER NARAIN SUKUL TR.LRS. &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRABORTY TR.LRS.&amp;ORS

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 278369/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 84842/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 84844/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 278368/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 07-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra And Co., AOR  
Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Dibya Kumari Rai, Adv.  
Mrs. Samta Pushkarna Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Mani Shankar Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Sachchidanand Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Mannu Singh, Adv.  
  
Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Lakshita Negi, Adv.  
Mr. Kalhan Safaya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Application for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement, if any.
2. Learned counsel for the appellants prays for adjournment on the ground that she has been recently engaged and needs to file Vakalatnama.

3. The appeal pertains to the year 2011. As a matter of indulgence, we grant a short adjournment.

4. List on 13.08.2025.

5. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted on the next date of hearing.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)