

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.7533/2011

SURENDER NARAIN SUKUL TR.LRS. &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRABORTY TR.LRS. &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-11-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vierat K Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Nadda, Adv.  
Mr. Vikalp Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.  
Ms. Srishty Kaul, AOR  
Ms. Shaivika Agarwal, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Atulesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ms. Dibya Kumari, Adv.  
Mrs. Samta Pushkarna Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Mani Shankar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Sachchidanand Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Saravjeet Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Rishika Chahar, Adv.  
Ms. Sanskriti Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra And Co., AOR

Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RIA No.279982/2025Prayer made in the present application is  
for discharge of the Advocate on Record for  
Appellant, Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, as new Advocate on

Record Ms. Srishty Kaul has already filed her power of attorney.

The application seeking discharge is allowed.

Considering the controversy involved in the present appeal where the litigation started way back in 1960, the parties agreed that efforts can be made to resolve the issue through Mediation.

We refer the dispute to the Supreme Court Mediation Center.

The parties shall appear virtually before the Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Center on 19.11.2025, at 2.30 p.m. The first appearance shall be through virtual mode and later as per the directions of the learned Mediator.

The learned Mediator, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the dispute, shall submit a report to this Court within a period of two months from the date of the first appearance of the parties.

The Registry shall ensure that a copy of this order along with relevant documents, is forwarded to the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Center at the earliest.

List on 25.02.2026.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)